
  

CalAIM Enhanced Care Management & 

Community Supports: Back to Basics 

Overview 
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AGENDA: 

1. Provider Set Up 
2. Portal Information 
3. Referral Process 
4. Authorization Workflows/Process 
5. Documentation 
6. Closed Loop Referrals 
7. Invoicing Expectations 
8. Misc. Information 
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Provider Set Up 

1. SFTP Folder 
– Bi-directional information exchange 

2. Provider Portal 
3. Care Management Platform 
4. Change ECHO 



      

 

   

  
    

  

 
 

 

Information from CCAH to Providers (SFTP folder) 

• New Member (daily) 
– members who have been newly authorized for services or outreach 

• Enrolled Member (monthly) 
– snapshot of all current members who are authorized for services 

• Eligible Member (monthly, optional) 
– members who we are referring that have not been authorized for 

services or outreach yet 

• Capitation RA List (monthly) 
– All members you are receiving a capitation payment for and the 

amount 
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 Eligibility verification 



 Eligibility verification results 



    

    

   

  

   

    

   

   

    

    

   

   

 

CLAIMS SEARCH 

Claims Search 

• The portal allows you to 

search claims by Date, 

Claim Number and Patient 

Account Number. 

• The search results 

returns only claims billed 

from your practice. 

• If a professional claim 

denies with a specific 

denial code, you can 

resubmit the claim with 

additional or updated 

information. 



 Authorizations and referrals search 



 Authorizations and referrals entry 



 

  

    

         

 

    

     

        

     
  

    

    
 

       

  
  

ECM line: 831-430-5512 
ECM email: listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org Referral Process 

1. The member or representative: 

• Can complete a Referral Form (web-based) 

• Can call and a member of the ECM team will walk through form 

2. The provider completes: 

• A Referral Form available here: Referral Forms 

• Under the sub-section “How do I submit a ECM/CS referral form” 

• A TAR Form [for contracted providers] (fax or email return) 

• When submitting a post-service auth (i.e. ECM01) please ensure the correct start 
date is indicated on the form 

• Authorization through the provider portal 

• When submitting a post-service auth (i.e. ECM01) please ensure the correct start 
date is indicated on the auth 

• Can call and a member of the ECM team will review above processes 

https://thealliance.health/for-providers/manage-care/introducing-enhanced-care-management-ecm-and-community-supports/
mailto:listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org


 

     

 

     

 

  

   

  
  

ECM line: 831-430-5512 
ECM email: listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org Referral Process 

1. The Alliance will fax authorization correspondence to both the servicing and requesting 
provider. 

• Approval 

• Denial 

• Void (not information obtained) 

• CS referrals need verbal consent from members prior to approval 

• Status Change 

2. The provider will receive member demographic information the following business day in 
SFTP folder 

• Outreach should begin once member demographic information has been obtained 

mailto:listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org
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Provider Referral Forms 
These forms are available 
on the Alliance Provider 

website: 
• Enhanced Care 

Management Form 

• Community Supports 
Housing Form 

• Community Supports EAA 
Form 

• Community Supports Meals 
Form 

Member forms are available 
on the Alliance website 
Enhanced Care Management 

Provider Referral Form 

Community Supports Provider 
Referral Form 

https://thealliance.health/for-providers/enhanced-care-management-provider-referral-form/
https://thealliance.health/for-providers/enhanced-care-management-provider-referral-form/
https://thealliance.health/wp-content/uploads/PROV_Enhanced-Care-Management-Provider-Referral-Form_fillable.pdf
https://thealliance.health/wp-content/uploads/PROV_Enhanced-Care-Management-Provider-Referral-Form_fillable.pdf
https://thealliance.health/for-providers/resources/provider-forms/community-supports-provider-referral-form/
https://thealliance.health/for-providers/resources/provider-forms/community-supports-provider-referral-form/


 TAR Samples 
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 Portal Example 

Chief Complaint: List POF 



 

  

       
   
   

   

    
  

Initiating Services 

Providers should render services when: 

An authorization is approved by the Alliance and 
faxed to the Provider- (faxed authorization is initial 
step, member demographic information will come 

following business day in SFTP folder) 

Provider has confirmed Member is eligible for the 
date of service 
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Initiating Services 

• ECM01 
– Outreach should occur as soon as possible, but no later than 5 

business days after receiving member demographic information 
– If receiving a monthly eligibility list, all members on list should be 

contacted before the beginning of the following month 
• ECM02 

– Outreach should occur as soon as possible, but no later than 5 
business days after receiving member demographic information 

• Community Supports 
– Outreach should occur within 48 hours of receiving member 

demographic information 
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Authorization Information 
Auth Type Units Approved in Essette Dates for Approval 

ECM 01 (Outreach) 1 30 days 
ECM02 (Enrolled in Services) 6 6 months 

CS01 (Tenancy/Sustaining) 6 6 months 

CS02 (Transition/Navigation) 6 6 months 

CS03 (Housing Deposits) 1 6 months 

CS04 (Recuperative Care) 30 30 days 
CS05 (STPHH) 60 60 days 

CS06 (EAA) 6 6 months 
S51740 (Meals) 168 12 weeks 

S94703 (Nutritional Counseling) 3 12 weeks 

H0014 (Sobering Center) 1 1 day 

  
   

   
    

  

  

    

   
   

                  
   

  

    



  

 

        

         
 

   
           

         

   

Authorization Information 

• ECM01 (outreach) 
– Approved once every 6 months for members 

– ECM team will determine date of last outreach 

– If member has had outreach within 6 months, member will be approved for 
ECM02 only 

• For authorizations that receive capitated payments: 
– Any auth requested after the 25th will be approved for the 1st of the following 

month 

• Ex: Auth request received 4/26, approval will be for 5/1 

– If provider submits a request in May for services rendered in April, they will not 
receive payment as the services are a per member per month, requests for 
auth approval should be received within the month services are rendered 



   
        

         
   

 
          

          
          

          
  

   
      
       

  
      

  
       

      
 

    
         

     

 

 

  

Provider Change Request (PCR) 
1. If a member needs to exit the program before the authorization period has been completed a PCR form needs to

be completed or a change request initiated via the portal  (this is needed for all services except ECM01 ) 
i. The request should include: 

• A stop date 
▪ Keep in mind if these are capitation payments, the stop date will always be the end of the month. For 

example: if a PCR is submitted 7/8, the stop date will be 7/31, because you are receiving a per 
member per month payment. And will be paid for the month of July, so the stop date will reflect the 
end of the month. However, if it is fee service, the stop date will be honored. 

• Reason for the disenrollment 
▪ The reasons should be as follows: 

❖ The member is ready to transition to a lower level of care; 
❖ The member is not actively participating and making progress on agreed upon interventions to 

achieve care plan goals; 
❖ The member or support person has threatened the ECM/CS case manager or staff with violence 

or has exhibited threatening behavior; 
❖ The member or support person exhibits inappropriate behavior toward the ECM/CS lead care

manager or staff; 
❖ The member repeatedly cancels follow-up visits or fails to keep scheduled appointments with 

ECM/CS staff; 
❖ The member relocates outside of service area; 
❖ The member no longer wishes to receive ECM/CS or is unresponsive or unwilling to engage;

and/or 
❖ The Provider has not been able to connect with the member after multiple attempts. 

2. Submit request to listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org 

3. If unsuccessful contact should submit a PCR within a month 

Link to form: https://thealliance.health/for-providers/provider-change-request-pcr-form/ 

mailto:listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org
https://thealliance.health/for-providers/provider-change-request-pcr-form/


     

  
   

  

  
 

       

Provider Change Request (PCR) Portal 

1. The process can be initiated through the portal as well 
i. You will go into the portal 
ii. Click the left triangle under the appropriate auth 
iii. Under Action 
iv. Select Change Request 
v. Under Details section include 

– Stop Date 
– Reason for change: Use one of the disenrollment reasons in previous 

slide 



  

  

 

Portal Attachments 

• When attaching a doc to approved auth, 
please indicate in note section what has been 
attached. 
– Brief Description 

• PCR attached 
• Care plan attached 
• Estimate completed 



 
    

  

 

 

   

  

    

        

 

     

 

         

    

    

 

Care Coordination 
Provider Reporting Requirements (DHCS) 

• Number of encounters 

• Dates of outreach attempts and methods 

• SDOH data 

Provision of Service (CCAH) 

Care Coordination Platforms: 
• Activate Care 

• Unite Us (SC/Merced) 

• ECM 

• Care Plan: Align with 7 core service components 

• ECM Care Plan overview available for reference 

• Elements required for care plan built into care coordination platform as assessments 

• Community Supports 

• Housing Support Plan meeting all elements within Housing service 

• Available for reference 

• Elements required for support plan built into care coordination platform as assessments 

• Other CS services documentation expectations shared with providers 

• Sample assessments available for STPHH, RCP, and Sobering Center 
22 



  
      

  

 
  

  
  

      
  

       
  

  

   

    

     

      
  

 
  

   
  

  
   

   
   

     
  

Closed Loop Referrals 
Allows for ECM/CS providers to refer to contracted and non-contracted providers for 
clinical/non-clinical social needs 

Unite Us (Santa Cruz/Merced) 
• ECM providers 

• Send referrals to providers to assist with addressing 
member’s non-clinical social needs 

• Need to submit referral request to CCAH- if sending to a 
contracted CS provider 

• Optional to receive outside referrals from entities within the 
platform (strongly encouraged) 

• CS providers 

• Receiving referrals through Unite Us 

• Can also send referrals to other community providers 

• Need to submit referral request to CCAH- if received from 
non-contracted provider 

• Optional to receive outside referrals from entities within the 
platform (strongly encouraged) 

Smart Referral Network (Monterey) 
• ECM./CS providers send and receive 

• Network is open to all community 
providers within the network 

• Providers can accept or reject 
referral from community providers 

• If accepted, complete info 
within network platform and 
referral will be sent directly to 
CCAH to process 

23 



       

  

 

Who to Contact – Authorization & Referral Inquiries 

ECM-CS SUPPORT CONTACT LIST 

ECM General 831-430-5512 listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org 

24 

mailto:listecmteam@ccah-alliance.org


 

  
  

 

 
  

 
    

     

   

Documentation Expectations- ECM 

1. For each member enrolled in ECM02- ECM Enrolled in Services 
2. If you are using Activate Care these plans are built into the system 

i. Under Plans tab 
– Intake 
– Follow Up 

3. If you are using Unite Us these plans are built into the system 
i. Under Face Sheet 

– Forms 
4. If you are not using the system each of the components listed in the support plans should be 

included in your documentation 
5. These plans should be updated regularly to reflect any changes based on interactions with 

members 
6. There is a disenrollment plan to be used when member is disenrolling from services 

25 



   

     
  

 
 

 
   

 
   

  

 
     

     

   

Documentation Expectations- CS Housing 

1. For each member enrolled in Housing Transition Navigation and Housing Tenancy and 
Sustaining there should be a housing plan (CS) created 

2. If you are using Activate Care these plans are built into the system 
i. Under Plans tab 

– Assessment 
» Add Assessment 

• Community Supports Transition/Navigation Intake Assessment 
• Community Supports Transition/Navigation Follow Up Assessment 
• Community Supports Tenancy/Sustaining Intake Assessment 
• Community Supports Tenancy/Sustaining Follow Up Assessment 

3. If you are using Unite Us these plans are built into the system 
i. Under Face Sheet 

– Forms 
4. If you are not using the system each of the components listed in the support plans should be 

included in your documentation 
5. These plans should be updated regularly to reflect any changes based on interactions with 

members 
6. There is a disenrollment plan to be used when member is disenrolling from services 

26 



 

  

Activate Care 

ECM Only 

ECM and CS 



  Activate Care 



   ECM Care Plan 



  Transition/Navigation Housing Plan 



  Transition/Navigation Housing Plan 



  Tenancy/Sustaining Housing Plan 



  Tenancy/Sustaining Housing Plan 



  Tenancy/Sustaining Housing Plan 



      

     
  

  
    
  

   
    
 

 
         

  

Outreach Documentation for ECM and CS Housing Services 

• Every touchpoint should be documented as an outreach 
– Successful phone calls 
– Unsuccessful phone calls 
– Phone calls on behalf of member 
– Going to appt with member 
– Meeting with member in person 
– Meeting with provider on behalf of member 

• Outreaches are in 15 min increments 
• Outreach can be documented in Activate Care, Unite Us, or in EMR system 

– If using Activate Care, request reports from CCAH (can customize reports as 
needed) 

• Will use these for invoicing purposes 



    

 

 
  

 
  

 
 

  

Documentation for other CS services 

• Housing Deposits 
– Should be listed on Housing Support Plan 
– Itemized List 
– Lease Agreement 
– Number of beds/baths 
– Total amount spent 

• EAA 
– Submit completion to auth 
– PCR for end date 

• Sobering Center 
– Use provided word doc 
– Submit with auth 

• Meals 
• Recuperative Care/STPHH 

– Use provided excel documentation sheet 
– Submit monthly 



 

 
 

  
  

  

  
 

Continued services 

• Submit supporting documentation to request 
continuation of services 
– ECM Care Plan 
– Housing Support Plan 
– RCP/STPHH documentation 

• After services expire/when requesting re-
authorization 

• Should be clear indication of why services need 
to be continued 



  
    

    
 

       
  

     

    
  

    
      

           
         

 
    
    

  

            
  

         
       

   
   

 

     
  

Payment Structure - ECM 
Capitation Payments Fee For Service Payments 

Claims are paid based on the invoice submitted 
ECM Outreach 

• One lump payment for each member 
outreach was successfully conducted 

Providers will receive a member list separately 
• This report contains the pertinent information of the members 

enrolled 

Providers submit invoices and claims are processed as a zero paid claim 
• You will get paid the same amount regardless of what is listed on 

the invoice 
• The invoice is to justify the payments 
• The Alliance uses this to confirm services are being provided as they 

are being paid 

We expect to receive a consistent number of claims based on the 
number of enrolled members 

• 100 linked members in the month would result in at least one 
service per member listed on the invoice for a total of 100 lines 
(claims) billed 

• These should indicate the encounters and services provided 
• Reports are run to validate claims vs. assigned members and shared 

with providers 

Submit invoices monthly at a minimum 
• Providers may submit weekly 

38 

Providers receive capitation payments 
• Per member per month 
• These are lump sum payments based on the number of members 

enrolled in ECM02 services 



Payment Structure– Community Supports 

Capitation Payments Fee For Service Payments 

Providers receive capitation payments 
• Per member per month 
• These are lump sum payments based on the number of members enrolled in 

CS01 (Tenancy and Sustaining Services) and CS02 (Transition and Navigation) 

Housing Deposits 
• Cost-based reimbursement 
• One lump payment for each member based on 

itemized list 
• Max of 5k 

These payments are sent out with a detailed report 
• This report contains the pertinent information of the members enrolled 

Medically Tailored Meals 
• Based on number of meals delivered 

Providers submit invoices and claims are processed as a zero paid claim 
• You will get paid the same amount regardless of what is listed on the invoice 
• The invoice is to justify the payments 
• The Alliance uses this to confirm services are being provided as they are being 

paid 

Sobering Center 
• Per Diem 

Recuperative Care 
• Per Diem 

EAA 
• Cost-based reimbursement 
• Max of 7.5k 
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We anticipate receiving a consistent number of invoices as it relates to the number Short-Term Post Hospitalization Housing (STPHH) 
of enrolled members • Per Diem 

• 100 linked members in the month would result in at least one service per 
member listed on the invoice for a total of 100 lines (claims) billed 

• These should indicate the encounters and services provided 

Submit invoices monthly at a minimum 
• Providers may submit weekly 



 

   
  

   
   

     
     

    
  

 

Claims Department 

• The Claims department is where 
claims come to be adjudicated 

• Invoices are loaded into our claims 
processing system and are turned into 
claims 

• Claims will hit a Remittance Advice 
document that is sent to the provider 
in approximately 30 days. This will 
include any FFS payments and 
Capitated services. 

40 



   Claims Department – Alliance Website 

https://thealliance.health/for-providers/resources/claims/ 41 

https://thealliance.health/for-providers/resources/claims/


  

      
    

             
          

  

     
     

  

    
     

Invoice Billing 

When submitting your invoice file, please 
➢ The invoice template is an excel spread sheet submit via the SFTP in the “IN” folder 
➢ Worksheet should remain named “Invoice Sample” 

• Name the file is as follows:
➢ If any of the required fields are left blank the entire file will be rejected 

Mysftpname_YYYYMODD_service.
➢ 999 Acknowledgment will not be submitted back to the provider, provider will 

receive remittance advice • Do not make any edits to the invoice 
template’s column names or the name of 

42the sheet 



     Invoice Spread Sheet Required Fields 
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Billing Codes and Modifiers - ECM 

Column P on the invoice spreadsheet 
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  Authorization Crosswalk - ECM 
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Billing Codes and Modifiers – Community Supports 

Column P on the invoice spreadsheet 

Note: Billing must be in whole units 
46 



   Authorization Crosswalk – Community Supports 
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Examples of HCPCS Codes Crosswalk to Housing Activities 

Transition and Navigation 
H2016- Comprehensive Community Support Services 
H0043- Supported Housing 

• Searching for housing and presenting 
options. 
– H2016- comprehensive community

support services 

• Assisting in securing housing, including 
the completion of housing applications 
and securing required documentation
(e.g., Social Security card, birth certificate, 
prior rental history). 
– H0043- supported housing 

Tenancy and Sustaining 
T2040- Financial Management 
T2041- Support Brokerage 

• Coordination with the landlord and case 
management provider to address 
identified issues that could impact 
housing stability. 
– T2041- support brokerage 

• Assistance in resolving disputes with 
landlords and/or neighbors to reduce 
risk of eviction or other adverse action 
including developing a repayment plan 
or identifying funding in situations in 
which the Member owes back rent or 
payment for damage to the unit. 
– T2040- financial management 

48 



SDOH Diagnosis Coding 

• Column X 
• Required 
• Separate by semi colon 
• Updated list 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2021/APL21-009.pdf 

Z65.8 

Z59.00; Z59.7 
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https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2021/APL21-009.pdf


   Place of Service Codes 
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   CMS 1500 Claim Form 

https://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/Publications/masters-MTP/Part2/cmscomp.pdf 
51 

https://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/Publications/masters-MTP/Part2/cmscomp.pdf


 

  

  

  

    

  

  

Member Demographics 

• 1 Medicaid Box 

• 1a Member ID 

• 2 Member Name 

• 3 Member DOB & Gender 

• 5 Member Address 

• 6 Relationship Box 
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Services Rendered • 21A-L Diagnosis Codes 

• 23 Authorization Number 

• 24A Dates of Service 

• 24B Place of Service 

• 24D Procedure Code & 

Modifiers 

• 24F Billed Charges 

• 24G Quantities/Units 

• 24J Rendering NPI 

• 26 Patient Account Number 

• 28 Total Billed Charges 
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Provider Demographics 

• 31 Signature Line 

 

  

  

  

 

 

• 32 Service Location Address 

• 33 Billing Provider Address 

and Phone 

• 33a Billing NPI 
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  Claims Turnaround Time 
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Differences between Alliance Portal vs Change Echo 

Change - Echo 

• Owned and maintained by the vendor 
Change - Echo 

• The site to view and pull RA’s and 
check information 

• Requires a log in given by Change – 
Echo 

• Providerpayments.com 

Provider Portal 

• Owned and maintained by CCAH 

• The site to check member eligibility, 
auth status and claim status 

• Requires a log in given by CCAH 

• thealliance.health 

56 

https://Providerpayments.com


 

    
        

 

 
  

    
 

Resolving Denials 

Contact the Claims Department 
The Claims Customer service team is available from 
8:30 – 4:30 to answer your questions and help you 
resolve claims issues. 831-430-5503 

Review your EOB 
Details on next slide 

Submit Corrected Claims 
Column W to explain what is being corrected on a 
previously paid claim 
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Remittance Advice 

• a.k.a. Explication of Benefits 
. (EOB) 

• Payments on fee for service 
claims 

• Initial payment is always 
made by Virtual Credit Card. 
Please let an Alliance 
representative know if you 
would like to opt out of VCC 
in favor of a paper check for 
your first payment 

• Issued by Change - Echo 

https://thealliance.health/wp-content/uploads/RA_Guide.pdf 58 

https://thealliance.health/wp-content/uploads/RA_Guide.pdf


    Reading your Remittance Advice 
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Capitation Payment 

PROVIDER NAME 

123456789 

XYZ Group Name XX 

 

      

       

   
 

 
   

 

  

• Not the same as your 
Capitation RA list 
• Capitation RA list 

is distributed by 
the Alliance 

• Capitation Payment 
Issued by Change -
Echo 
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  Capitation RA List 
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Misc. Information 

• Office Hours 
– Can send questions ahead of time 
– Hop on to listen 
– No set agenda 
– Do not need to stay on the whole duration of meeting 

• Capacity 
– Will receive monthly email from Minerva (Provider Services Rep) 
– To determine real time capacity 
– Not projected capacity 
– Numbers will be updated as well based on actual enrollment 



Questions? 

63 
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